

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

MARTIN GROSSMAN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 68,096

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FILED  
NOV 11 1986

DEC 4 1986

CLERK SUPREME COURT

By *Samya*  
Deputy Clerk

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LAUREN HAFNER SEWELL  
Assistant Attorney General  
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804  
Park Trammell Building  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
(813) 272-2670

/tms

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ISSUE I	6
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SEVER.	
ISSUE II	12
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPEL- LANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE ITEMS SEIZED FROM HIS BEDROOM AND CAR	
ISSUE III	14
THE PROSECUTOR'S REMARKS DURING VOIR DIRE DO NOT RENDER IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY INVALID AS A VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT SINCE THE REMARKS WERE AN ACCURATE STATEMENT OF THE JURY'S ROLE IN SENTENCING.	
ISSUE IV	18
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO CONTINUE	
ISSUE V	22
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING THE TELEVISION CAMERAS IN THE COURTROOM OR IN RELEASING THE VIDEOTAPE OF THE CRIME SCENE TO THE PRESS DURING THE TRIAL.	
ISSUE VI	24
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT'S REQUEST FOR A SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM OR IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF OFFICER PARK'S DEMEANOR.	
ISSUE VII	26
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF OTHER CRIMES.	

ISSUE VIII	30
<p>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING TWO PHOTOS AS THEY WERE RELEVANT AND NOT GORY OR GRUESOME.</p>	
ISSUE IX	32
<p>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING THE SNEAKERS BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO IDENTIFY THEM AS BEING GROSSMAN'S</p>	
ISSUE X	34
<p>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ACCEPTING LARRY BEDORE AS AN EXPERT WITNESS AND IN ADMITTING HIS TESTIMONY ON BLOOD SPLATTERS.</p>	
ISSUE XI	37
<p>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GIVING JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON BURGLARY, ROBBERY AND ESCAPE SINCE EVIDENCE HAD BEEN PRESENTED FROM WHICH THE JURY COULD FIND APPELLANT HAD COMMITTED THESE CRIMES.</p>	
ISSUE XII	40
<p>THERE WAS COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT APPELLANT'S FIRST DEGREE MURDER CONVICTION ON A PREMEDITATION THEORY.</p>	
ISSUE XIII	42
<p>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO GIVE THE JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING TESTIMONY OF ACCOMPLICES</p>	
ISSUE XIV	44
<p>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO GIVE THE SPECIAL PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS.</p>	
ISSUE XV	48
<p>THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE FINDING OF THREE AGGRAVATING AND NO MITIGATING FACTORS.</p>	

ISSUE XVI

51

THE TRIAL COURT COMPLIED WITH THE REQUIREMENTS  
OF §921.141(3), FLA. STAT.

ISSUE XVII

56

SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS CONSTITU-  
TIONAL.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Adams v. State,.....	30
412 So.2d 850, 853 (Fla. 1982)	
Adams v. State,.....	11
445 So.2d 1132 (Fla. 2 DCA 1984)	
Alford v. State,.....	56
307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975)	
Allen v. State,.....	34
365 So.2d 456 (Fla. 1 DCA 1978)	
Anderson v. State,.....	20
314 So.2d 803 (Fla. 3 DCA 1975)	
Andrea Hicks Jackson v. State,.....	28
Slip Op. No. 64,973, F.S.C., issued Nov. 13, 1986	
Askew v. State,.....	16
118 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1960)	
A.Y.G. v. State,.....	42
414 So.2d 1158 (Fla. 3 DCA 1982)	
Booker v. State,.....	56
397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	
Brown v. State,.....	20
426 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1 DCA 1983)	
Brown v. State,.....	50
473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	
Brown v. United States,.....	11
411 U.S. 223, 93 S.Ct. 1565, 36 L.Ed.2d 208 (1973)	
Bruton v. United States,.....	7, 8, 9
391 US. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620,, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968)	
Caldwell v. Mississippi,.....	14, 15, 16
472 U.S. __, 105 S.Ct. __, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)	
California v. Ramos,.....	15
463 US. 992, 103 S.Ct. 3446, 77 L.ED.2d 1171 (1983)	
Christopher v. State,.....	49
407 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1981)	

Cooper v. State,.....18  
336 So.2d 1133, cert. denied, 431 U.S. 925,  
97 S.Ct. 2200, 53 L.Ed.2d 239 (1977)

Crum v. State,.....11  
398 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1981)

Darden v. State,.....15  
475 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1985)

David Eugene Johnston v. State,.....35  
Slip Op. No. 65,525, F.S.C., issued Nov. 13, 1986

Delap v. State,.....46  
440 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 104 S.Ct. 3559, 82 L.Ed.2d 860 (1984)

Ferguson v. State,.....53, 56  
417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)

Foster v. State,.....30  
369 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1979)

Funchess v. State,.....49  
341 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1976)

Furman v. Georgia,.....55  
408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972)

Harrington v. California,.....11  
395 U.S. 250, 89 S.Ct. 1726, 23 L.Ed.2d 284 (1969)

Herman v. State,.....33  
396 So.2d 222, 229 (Fla. 4 DCA 1981)

Heiney v. State,.....27  
447 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1984)

Imparato v. Spicola,.....24  
238 So.2d 503 (Fla. 2 DCA 1970)

Jackson v. Wainwright,.....45  
421 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 103 U.S. 3572

Jent v. State,.....18, 23  
408 So.2d 1024, 1028 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied,  
457 U.S. 1111, 102 S.Ct. 2916, 73 L.Ed.2d 1322 (1982)

Johnson v. State,.....27  
130 So.2d 599 (Fla. 1961)

Knight v. State,.....	49
338 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976)	
Lee v. Illinois,.....	10, 11
476 U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct. 2056,90 L.Ed.2d 514 (1986)	
Lightbourne v. State,.....	56, 57
438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	
Lockett v. Ohio,.....	45
438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	
Mackiewicz v. Cochran,.....	27
114 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1959)	
Malloy v. State,.....	28
382 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1979)	
Mason v. State,.....	47, 50
438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)	
Maxwell v. State,.....	22
443 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1983)	
McCray v. State,.....	6
416 So.2d 804, at 806 (Fla. 1982)	
McVeigh v. State,.....	27
73 So.2d 694 (Fla. 1954)	
Menendez v. State,.....	7, 11
368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	
Mills v. Redwing Carriers, Inc.,.....	35
127 So.2d 453 (Fla. 2 DCA 1961)	
Morgan v. State,.....	56
415 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1982)	
O'Callaghan v. State,.....	6
429 So.2d 691, at 695 (Fla. 1983)	
Parker v. Randolph,.....	7, 8
442 U.S. 62, 99 s.Ct. 2132, 60 L.Ed.2d 713 (1979)	
Peek v. State,.....	47
395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1981)	
Petition of Post-Newsweek Stations, Florida.....	23
370 So.2d 764, 777 (Fla. 1979)	

Phillips v. State,.....49  
476 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1985)

Preston v. State,.....12  
444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)

Proffitt v. Florida.....56  
428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 918 (1976)

Provenzano v. State,.....40  
(Fla., October 16, 1986)  
[11 F.L.W. 541]

Randolph v. State,.....45  
463 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied,  
105 S.Ct. 3533, 87 L.Ed.2d 656 (1985)

Rozier v. State, .....38  
402 So.2d 539 (Fla. 5 DCA 1981)

Ruffin v. State,.....26, 27  
397 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied,  
454 U.S. 882, 102 S.Ct. 368, 70 L.Ed.2d 194 (1981)

Schneble v. Florida,.....11  
405 U.S. 427, 92 S.Ct. 1056, 31 L.Ed.2d 340 (1972)

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,.....12  
412 U.S. 218 , 93 S.Ct. 2041, 36 L.E.2d 854 (1973)

Silva v. State,.....12  
344 So.2d 599 (Fla. 1977)

Sireci v. State,.....26, 56  
399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)

Smith v.State,.....27  
365 So.2d 704 (Fla. 1984)

Smith v. State,.....57  
457 So.2d 1380 (Fla. 1978)

Songer v. State,.....57  
365 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978)

Songer v. Wainwright,.....57  
571 F.Supp. 1384 (M.D. Fla. 1984)

State v. Akers,.....37  
367 So.2d 700 (Fla. 2 DCA 1979)



State v. Dixon,.....	46, 56
283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), cert. denied,	
416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1951, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	
State v. Fischer,.....	32
387 So.2d 473 (Fla. 5 DCA 1980)	
State v. Green.....	22
395 So.2d 532 (Fla. 1981)	
State v. Henry,.....	57
456 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1984)	
State v. Ramsey,.....	37, 38
475 So.2d 671 (Fla. 1985)	
State v. Spearman,.....	39
366 So.2d 775 (Fla. 2 DCA 1978)	
State v. Wright,.....	30
265 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1972)	
Tedder v. State,.....	44, 54
322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	
The Florida Bar re: Standard Jury Instructions.....	15, 44
Criminal Cases,	
477 So.2d 985 (Fla. 1985)	
Thomas v. State,.....	56
456 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1984)	
Thompson v. State,.....	56
389 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1980)	
Toole v. State,.....	39
472 So.2d 1174 (Fla. 1985)	
United States v. Chilcote,.....	28
724 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied,	
467 U.S. 1218, 104 S.Ct. 2665, 81 L.Ed.2d 370 (1984)	
United States v. Matlock,.....	12
415 U.S. 164, 94 S.Ct. 988, 39 L.Ed.2d 242 (1974)	
Van Royal v. State,.....	51, 53, 54, 55
(Fla. Sept. 18, 1986) [11 F.L.W. 490]	
Washington v. State,.....	49
362 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1978)	

Washington v. State,.....	40
432 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	
White v. State,.....	50
446 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)	
Williams v. State,.....	26
110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959), cert. denied,	
361 U.S. 847, 80 S.Ct. 102, 4 L.Ed.2d 86 (1959)	
Williams v. State,.....	6
383 So.2d 722 (Fla. 1 DCA 1980)	
Wilson v. State, 49	
436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983)	
Yacker v. Teitch,.....	44
330 So.2d 828 (Fla. 3 DCA 1976)	
Young v. State,.....	30
234 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1970)	

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITES

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Florida Evidence Code	
Rule 90.404(1)(b)1.....	25
Rule 90.404(1)(b)2.....	25
Rule 90.901.....	32
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 9.600(a).....	52
Florida Standard Jury Instructions.....	44
Florida Statutes	
§90.104(1).....	25
§90.702.....	34
§921.141.....	56, 57
§921.141(3).....	51, 52, 54, 55
